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Responses to reviewers’ comments:
Reviewer #1

Comment 1
More of a method paper with many self-citations 

Response
Through this manuscript, we aim to provide explicit illustration of the peptide-based transfection method which we have developed and applied in several published studies. To be able to do so, description of the protocol as well as several figures in the manuscript were adapted from previous publications, which explains the multiple self-citations. Nevertheless, here we discussed many aspects of the method that were not addressed in the individual papers and for the first time, provided full technical details of our method with the aid of visual tools.
Reviewer #2


Comment 1
In the beginning of the text, the authors meant to say, I think, that plants were 'soil grown', not 'seed grown'. 
Response
The text has been revised accordingly (Line 161).
Reviewer #3


Comment 1
Missing references:
1.1. Lane 87: add Ref. #22 for peptide-mediated gene delivery into mitochondria. Application of peptides for targeting genes into plastids/chloroplast is an assumption, unless the authors provide references to articles demonstrating that it works. If not, add "likely". 
Response

Appropriate references have been added into the part of the text describing targeting of genes to the mitochondria and plastids/chloroplasts, respectively (Line 87, Ref. #21 and #22).


1.2. Lanes 347-350: provide references for vacuum infiltration of plant seedlings with the complex solution. 
Response

The protocol for vacuum infiltration of plant seedlings with the complex solution is detailed in another manuscript by our research group currently pending publication. We have indicated this in the text as “unpublished data” (Line 355).

Comment 2
Table 2: When comparing gene transfer technologies in terms of the size of DNA construct the authors provided a bit oversimplified view: 
2.1 Agrobacterium-mediated method allows for transfer of entire pTi plasmids which are usually larger than 150 kb (Miranda et al., 1992), even >200 kb; although these events are very rare. Standard size of natural T-DNA is ~20 kb. 
Response
Table 2 and the text (Line 380 with newly-added Ref. #39) have been revised for accuracy, as advised by the reviewer. 

2.2 Microparticle bombardment: "Unlimited" size is only partially correct. It is widely believed that this method is not limited by DNA size, but in fact there are some limitations. "No upper limit has been determined for biolistic transformation, but it appears that physical constrains limit the size of DNA that can be transferred to much less than 150 kb." (Loeb et al., Transgenic crops, 2000). So, theoretically unlimited, but practically < 150 kb. 
Response
Table 2 and the text (Lines 381-383 with newly-added Ref. #40) have been revised for accuracy, as advised by the reviewer.


2.3 Peptide-based: Unlimited size of DNA constructs is the author's assumption. Very likely but not proven, unless the authors provide additional experimental data or refer to articles demonstrating delivery of large size constructs. So far, they used standard size expression vectors of less than 10 kb size. Therefore, "Unlimited" should be replaced with "Theoretically unlimited". 
Response
Table 2 has been revised according to the reviewer’s comments.


Comment 3 
It would be better for the readers if the authors clearly specify in the text that CPP- and mTP-peptide mediated delivery requires DNA constructs which are designed for nuclear and mitochondrial delivery and expression, respectively. Also the phrase "cytosolic delivery and expression of pDNA" (lane 253) is a bit misleading, because the expression of the nuclear genes, including transgenes, starts in the nucleus (transcription). Many CPPs have the NLS properties as well, e.g. Tat. 

Response
Details on the appropriate DNA contructs for nuclear (Lines 120-121) and mitochondrial (Lines 127-128) delivery/expression have been added in the text. We apologize for the confusion, the term “cytosolic delivery” was meant to provide contrast to mitochondrial-targeted delivery. The text has been revised accordingly (Line 257).
Comment 4
Lane 68: "… these methods involve either a random … or complex … mechanism …" is a bit vogue. What mechanism? If the authors mean delivery mechanism, it should be said explicitly. 

Response

The text has been revised for clarity (Line 68), as advised by the reviewer.
Comment 5
Lane 203: skip "GFP", since you use different wavelengths for GFP and RhB. 

Response
The error has been corrected (Line 206).
Comment 6
Lane 352: references 28-30 indicate findings on animal cells, and it should be indicated in this sentence. 
Response

The text has been revised for clarity (Line 357), as advised by the reviewer.
